1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1268  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01276-4
A microfabricated low-profile
wideband antenna array for
terahertz communications
K. M. Luk1, S. F. Zhou1,2, Y. J. Li1,3, F. Wu1, K. B. Ng1, C. H. Chan1 & S. W. Pang1,2
While terahertz communications are considered to be the future solutions for the increasing demands
on bandwidth, terahertz equivalents of radio frequency front-end components have not been realized.

used for the receive antenna at a far-field distance of 159 mm (159λo in separation at 1.0 THz). The receive horn
antenna is connected to the WR01.0 VDI network analyzer extension module for receiving the RF power from
the AUT. RF absorbers are used around the platform. For the gain measurement, two identical standard gain
horns from VDI, WR 01.0 Diagonal Horn, with frequency range of 0.75 to 1.1 THz, are employed for making the
direct gain comparison to retrieve the gain value of the proposed antenna.
References
 1. Nagatsuma, T., Ducournau, G. & Renaud, C. C. Advances in terahertz communications accelerated by photonics. Nat. Photonics. 10,
371–379, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2016.65 (2016).
 2. Federici, J. & Moeller, L. Review of terahertz and subterahertz wireless communications. J. Appl. Phys. 107, 111101-1-22,
doi:10.1063/1.3386413 (2010).
 3. Lier, E., Werner, D. H., Scarborough, C. P., Wu, Q. & Bossard, J. A. An octave-bandwidth negligible-loss radiofrequency
metamaterial. Nat. Mater. 10, 216–222, doi:10.1038/nmat2950 (2011).
 4. Chang, D. C. & Hu, C. N. Smart antennas for advanced communications. Proc. IEEE. 100, 2233–2249, doi:10.1109/
JPROC.2012.2187409 (2012).
 5. Li, Y. & Luk, K. M. 60-GHz substrate integrated waveguide fed cavity-backed aperture-coupled microstrip patch antenna arrays.
IEEE Trans. Antennas. Propag. 63, 1075–1085, doi:10.1109/TAP.2015.2390228 (2015).
 6. Memarian, M. & Eleftheriades, G. V. Dirac leaky-wave antennas for continuous beam scanning from photonic crystals. Nat.
Commun. 6, 5855, doi:10.1038/ncomms6855 (2015).
 7. Hristov, H. D. Fresnel zone plate antenna. Handbook of Antenna Technologies. (ed. Chen, Z. N., Liu, D., Nakano, H., Qing, X., Zwick,
Th.) doi:10.1007/978-981-4560-75-7_42-2 (Springer, 2016).
 8. Guerin, N. et al. A metallic fabry-perot directive antenna. IEEE Trans. Antennas. Propag. 54, 220–224, doi:10.1109/TAP.2005.861578
(2006).
 9. Epstein, A., Wong, J. P. S. & Eleftheriades, G. V. Cavity-excited Huygens’ metasurface antennas for near-unity aperture illumination
efficiency from arbitrarily large aperture. Nat. Commun. 7, 10360, doi:10.1038/ncomms10360 (2016).
 10. Kenneth, K. O. et al. On-chip antennas in silicon ICs and their application. IEEE Trans. Electron Devices. 52, 1312–1323, doi:10.1109/
TED.2005.850668 (2005).
 11. Gutierrez, F., Agarwal, S., Parrish, K. & Rappaport, T. S. On-chip integrated antenna structures in CMOS for 60 GHz WPAN
systems. IEEE J. Select. Areas Commun. 27, 1367–1378, doi:10.1109/JSAC.2009.091007 (2009).
 12. Zhang, Y. P. & Liu, D. Antenna-on-chip and antenna-in-package solutions to highly integrated millimeter-wave devices for wireless
communications. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 57, 2830–2841, doi:10.1109/TAP.2009.2029295 (2009).
 13. Lee, D.-K. et al. Highly sensitive and selective sugar detection by terahertz nano-antennas. Sci. Rep. 5, 15459, doi:10.1038/srep15459
(2015).
 14. Razzari, L. et al. Terahertz dipole nanoantenna arrays: resonance characteristics. Plasmonics. 8, 133–138, doi:10.1007/s11468-012-
9439-0 (2013).
 15. Feuillet-Palma, C., Todorov, Y., Vasanelli, A. & Sirtori, C. Strong near field enhancement in THz nano-antenna arrays. Sci. Rep. 3,
1361, doi:10.1038/srep01361 (2013).
 16. Sengupta, K. & Hajimiri, A. A 0.28 THz power-generation and beam-steering array in CMOS based on distributed active radiators.
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 47, 3013–3031, doi:10.1109/JSSC.2012.2217831 (2012).
 17. Caster II, F. et al. Design and analysis of a W-band 9-element imaging array receiver using spatial-overlapping super-pixels in silicon.
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 49, 1317–1332, doi:10.1109/JSSC.2014.2310744 (2014).
 18. Lee, R. Q., Lee, K. F. & Bobinchak, J. Characteristics of a two-layer electromagnetically coupled rectangular patch antenna. Electron.
Lett. 23, 1070–1072, doi:10.1049/el:19870748 (1987).
 19. Tong, K. F., Luk, K. M., Lee, K. F. & Lee, R. Q. A broad-band U-slot rectangular patch antenna on a microwave substrate. IEEE Trans.
Antennas. Propag. 48, 954–960, doi:10.1109/8.865229 (2000).
 20. Luk, K. M., Mak, C. L., Chow, Y. L. & Lee, K. F. Broadband microstrip patch antenna. Electron. Lett. 34, 1442–1443, doi:10.1049/
el:19981009 (1998).
 21. Azad, M. Z. & Ali, M. Novel wideband directional dipole antenna on a mushroom like EBG structure. IEEE Trans. Antennas. Propag.
56, 1242–1250, doi:10.1109/TAP.2008.922673 (2008).
 22. Yang, H. et al. Design of wideband cavity-backed slot antenna with multilayer dielectric cover. IEEE Antenna Wireless Propag. Lett.
15, 861–864 (2016).
 23. Luk, K. M. & Wong, H. A new wideband unidirectional antenna element. Int. J. Microw. Opt. Tech. 1, 35–44 (2006).
 24. Luk, K. M. & Wu, B. The magnetoelectric dipole – a wideband antenna for base stations in mobile communications. Proc. IEEE. 100,
2297–2307, doi:10.1109/JPROC.2012.2187039 (2012).
 25. Clavin, A., Huebner, D. A. & Kilburg, F. J. An improved element for use in array antennas. IEEE Trans. Antennas. Propag. 4, 521–526,
doi:10.1109/TAP.1974.1140845 (1974).
 26. Li, Y. & Luk, K. M. 60-GHz dual-polarized two-dimensional switch-beam wideband antenna array of aperture-coupled magneto-
electric dipoles. IEEE Trans. Antennas. Propag. 64, 554–563, doi:10.1109/TAP.2015.2507170 (2016).
 27. Mata, A., Fleischman, A. J. & Roy, S. Fabrication of multi-layer SU-8 microstructures. J. Micromech. Microeng 16, 276–284,
doi:10.1088/0960-1317/16/2/012 (2006).
 28. Miura, Y., Hirokawa, J., Ando, M., Shibuya, Y. & Yoshida, G. Double-Layer Full-Corporate-Feed Hollow-Waveguide Slot Array
Antenna in the 60-GHz Band. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 59, 2844–2854, doi:10.1109/TAP.2011.2158784 (2011).
 29. Kim, D., Zhang, M., Hirokawa, J. & Ando, M. Design and fabrication of a dual-polarization waveguide slot array antenna with high
isolation and high antenna efficiency for the 60 GHz band. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 62, 3019–3027, doi:10.1109/
TAP.2014.2313140 (2014).
 30. Pohl, D. W. Topics Appl. Phys. Near-Field Optics and the Surface Plasmon Polariton (ed. S. Kawata) 81, 1–13 (Springer, 2001).